TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 3831/790	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
	FORMERLY Wachovia Bank, National Association	11 <i>2/27/2</i> 010	national banking association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TNCO, Inc.
Street Address:	15 Colebrook Blvd.
City:	Whitman
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02382
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number: 3484913		ACCESS SURGICAL INTERNATIONAL			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-981-3483

Email: dclark@sidley.com

Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.

Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 36084-37550

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dusan Clark

Signature: /Dusan Clark/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004448 FRAME: 0607

900180734

Date:	01/07/2011
Total Attachments: 2 source=TNCO,Inc Patents & Trademarks: source=TNCO,Inc Patents & Trademarks:	. •

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004448 FRAME: 0608

RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, TNCO, INC. (the "Pledgor") is the owner of the patents and trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which patents and trademarks are pending or registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such patents and trademarks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks and Patents"); and

WHEREAS, in order to secure certain indebtedness, the Pledgor entered into a Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of June 13, 2006, in favor of Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at One Wachovia Center, 301 South College Street, Charlotte, North Carolina 28288-0735, and pursuant thereto executed and delivered a Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks as recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Offices (the Short-form Security Agreement") on January 30, 2008 at Reel 20442 and Frame 596 and at Reel 3831 and Frame 790 pursuant to which the Pledgor granted to the Administrative Agent, according to the terms of the Security Agreement, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby release and relinquish, and does hereby reassign to the Pledgor, without representation or warranty, all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Patents listed on the attached Schedule A, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks and Patents, and does hereby agree that the filing of the Short-Form Security Agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as aforesaid may be removed of record.

> WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (as successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association)

By: Aff Alle Name: Fredhey A White Title: Vice Plessount

December -27, 2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004448 FRAME: 0609

TNCO, INC. - SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Reel/Frame	1	date: 1/30/2	2008		dandinaanainaninainannannannannannannannan kuuluskuumma
TP21	Surgical Hook Instrument for Gastric Band Closing	11/315,822 12/22/2005	Transporter transp	Utility patent pending	Symmetry Medical New Bedford, Inc.
nnannaysiyiyididi. Tarahinin yarahinin qarahinin qarahinin qarahinin qarahinin qarahinin qarahinin qarahinin qarahinin qarahinin	Micro-instrument	08/319,434 10/6/1994	RE36666 4/18/2000		Symmetry Medical New Bedford, Inc.
TP22	Surgical Grasper/Pusher Instrument	11/316,194 12/22/2005		Utility patent pending	Symmetry Medical New Bedford, Inc.
TP19	Interlocking trigger assembly for suturing device	10/788,111 2/26/2004		Utility patent pending	Symmetry Medical New Bedford, Inc.
TP24	Gastric Band Insertion Instrument	11/315,714 12/22/2005		Utility patent pending	Symmetry Medical New Bedford, Inc.
TP 1 7	Pinless surgical instrument	09/642,822 8/22/2000	6,599,309 7/29/2003		Symmetry Medical New Bedford, Inc.
7716	Laparoscopic instrument having parallel opening jaws	09/488,057 1/20/2000	6,238,414 5/29/2001		Symmetry Medical New Bedford, Inc.
TPIS	Endoscopic Instrument with removable front end	09/393,546 9/10/1999	6,077,290 6/20/2000		Symmetry Medical New Bedford, Inc.
TP12	Dual pin and groove pivot for micro instrument	08/794,213 1/30/1997	6,019,780 2/1/2000		Symmetry Medical New Bedford, Inc.
TP18	Rotatable Linkage for Micro instrument	08/807,320 2/27/1997	6,015,426 1/18/2000	angan an dishoo qangadoo da ko da fish na	Inventor/assignable to Symmetry Medical USA, Inc.
TPII	Surgical instrument with replaceable jaw assembly	08/856,938 5/15/1997	5,893,875 4/13/1999	малисовининининининининин	Inventor/ Assignable to Symmetry Medical, USA, Inc.
TP7	Integral lug linkage for micro-instrument	08/843,563 4/18/1997	5,868,786 2/9/1999		Symmetry Medical New Bedford, Inc.
TP8	Elongated thumb loop for surgical instruments	08/843,556 4/18/1997	5,849,021 12/15/1998		Symmetry Medical New Bedford, Inc.
ТР4	Miniature surgical	08/082,559 6/28/1993	5,344,428 9/6/1994		Symmetry Medical New Bedford, Inc.
TPI	Micro-instrument (single integral pivot)	07/531,785 5/31/1990	5,152,780 10/6/1992		Symmetry Medical New Bedford, Inc.
TPIO	Retrograde surgical instrument	08/843,554 4/18/1997	5,755,723 5/26/1998		Symmetry Medical New Bedford, Inc.
TP9	Rotary drive mechanism for instrument handle	08/821,103 3/20/1997	5,728,108 3/17/1998		Symmetry Medical New Bedford, Inc.
TP6	Suction Punch	08/387,312 2/13/1995	5,603,724 2/18/1997		Symmetry Medical New Bedford, Inc.

TRADEMARKS

Reel/Frame 3831/790	date: 1/30/2	800	30000000000000000000000000000000000000
ACCESS SURGICAL	78715400	3484913	TNCO, Inc.
INTERNATIONAL	09/19/2005	08/12/2008	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004448 FRAME: 0610

RECORDED: 01/07/2011